November 10, 2020
Mr. Jim Barstow
Vice President Nuclear Regulatory Affairs & Support Services
Tennessee Valley Authority
1101 Market Street, LP 4A-C
Chattanooga, TN 37402-2801
SUBJECT: BROWNS FERRY NUCLEAR PLANT – INTEGRATED INSPECTION REPORT
05000259/2020003, 05000260/2020003 AND 05000296/2020003

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
120012352,
120133867,
120135673,
120136893,
120561301,
120622202
71111.11B Corrective Action
Documents
CR 1522956 Two licensed operators did not complete all required training
for LOR cycle 1901
9/16/2020
Fire Plans  NPG-SPP-11.8.5
Steady State Drift
Test Unit 2
100% Steady State Drift Test U 2 7/29/2020
Miscellaneous  2019 LOR Exam
C
2019 Licensed Operator Requalification Examination C Rev 0
2019
Requalification
Training
Attendance
Records
2019 Requalification Training Attendance Records 10/16/2020
2020 Cycle 1
Simulator Exam
Failure Records
2020 Cycle 1 Simulator Exam Failure Records 10/16/2020
2020
Requalification
Training
Attendance
Records
2020 Requalification Training Attendance Records 10/16/2020
JPM 141AP U2 JPM 141AP U2 Rev 2
JPM 173TC Control Room Abandonment (HS6) Rev 15
JPM 18AP U2 EOI Appendix 5C - Injection System Lineup - RCI Rev 8
JPM 257A U3 3-EOI Appendix-6D (6E) Injection Subsystem Lineup CS
System I (II)
Rev 2
JPM 265AP U3 Recirculation Pump Recovery with Manual Scram Rev 2
JPM 324 3-EOI Appendix 16B Bypassing RCIC Test Mode Isolation
Interlocks
Rev 6
15
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
JPM 345 U3 Alternate RPV Pressure Control HPCI Test Mode Rev 2
JPM 355 U3 Emergency Venting Primary Containment Rev 4
JPM 5U3 3-EOI Appendix 2 Defeating ARI Logic Trips Rev 5
JPM 670A U2 2-EOI Appendix-11F Alternate RPV Pressure Control
Systems: RFPT On Minimum Flow
Rev 3
JPM 711 U1 Bypassing RCIC High Temperature Isolations (Unit 1) Rev 0
JPM 713 Load Shed of 250V Main Bank Battery 1, 2, 3 (250V RMOV
Board 3B, 3A)
Rev 1
JPM FSS08A Start RHR Pump 2C per 2-FSS-16-2, Attachment 3, Section
1
Rev 1
JPM FSS09 Start RHR Pump 2C per 2-FSS-16-2, Attachment 3, Section
1
Rev 2
JPM FSS23 Align 4kV Shutdown Board C per 0-FSS-2-3, Attachment 2,
Section 1
Rev 0
LOR-EXAM-10 Simulator Scenario LOR-EXAM-10 Rev 7
LOR-EXAM-60A Simulator Scenario LOR-EXAM-60A Rev 3
LOR-EXAM-64 Simulator Scenario LOR-EXAM-64 Rev 3
Medical Records Operator Medical Records (10) 9/16/2020
NPG-SPP-11.8.5
Malfunction Test
Unit 2 CS04
CS Power Logic Failure 12/11/2019
NPG-SPP-11.8.5
Steady State Drift
Test Unit 3
U3 100% SS Drift Test 7/29/2020
NPG-SPP-11.8.5
Transient 1 Unit 3
Manual Scram 7/28/2020
NPG-SPP-11.8.5
Transient 10 Unit
2
MSIV Isolation & Relief Valve Failure 12/10/2019
NPG-SPP-11.8.5
Transient 2 Unit 2

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Transient 5 Unit 2
NPG-SPP-11.8.5
Transient 6 Unit 3
Turbine Trip <30% Power 7/28/2020
NPG-SPP-11.8.5
Transient 7 Unit 2
Maximum Rate Power Ramp 12/10/2019
NPG-SPP-11.8.5
Transient 9 Unit 3
Maximum Size Unisolable MSL Rupture 7/29/2020
OR-EXAM-21 Simulator Scenario OR-EXAM-21 Rev 6
PG-SPP-11.8.5
Malfunction Test
Unit 2 AD01
Relief Valve Failure 7/29/2020
PG-SPP-11.8.5
Malfunction Test
Unit 2 ED17
Loss of 250 V Battery Bus Board 1,2,3,4,5,6 7/29/2020
PG-SPP-11.8.5
Malfunction Test
Unit 2 FW19
FW Line Break in MS Tunnel 12/11/2019
PG-SPP-11.8.5
Malfunction Test
Unit 2 FW19
Feedwater Line Break in Main Steam Tunnel 12/11/2019
PG-SPP-11.8.5
Malfunction Test
Unit 2 NM05
Variable Failure of IRM Attenuator 12/11/2019
PG-SPP-11.8.5
Malfunction Test
Unit 3 CU04
RWCU System Suction Line Break 7/29/2020
Reactivation
Record
One Reactivation Record 10/16/2020
71111.11Q Procedures  1-GOI-100-1A Unit Startup Revision 58
2-GOI-100-1A Unit Startup and Power Operation Revision 179
NPG-SPP-17.8.4 Conduct of Simulator Operations Revision 7
OPDP-1 Conduct of Operations Revision 46
71111.12 Corrective Action
Documents
CR 1612226,
1620331,
17
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
1620905,
1522117
CRs 1629318,
1630063,
1638469,
1638487,
1628680
WO 121510085
Miscellaneous
Air Conditioning System 031 (a)(1) Plan 13
Maintenance Rule Expert Panel Package 09/21/2020
Procedures  0-TI-346 Maintenance Rule Performance Indicator Monitoring,
Trending and Reporting - 10CFR50.65
Revision 53
71111.13 Corrective Action
Documents
CR 1625169
Drawings  2-45#751-3 Wiring Diagram 480V Reactor MOV Bd 2B Revision 53
2-45E749-4 Wiring Diagram 480V Shutdown Bd 2B Single Line Revision 53
Miscellaneous
Unit 1 Cycle R13, Outage Safety Plan 09/21/2020
Operational Decision-Making Issue Evaluation Document for
CR 1625169
07/24/2020
Procedures  0-OI-31 Control Bay and Off-Gas Treatment Building Ventilation Air
Conditioning System
Revision 162
2-OI-99 Reactor Protection System Revision 90
BFN-ODM-4.18 Protected Equipment Revision 27
OPDP-11 Operational Decision-Making Issue Evaluation Process Revision 8
71111.15 Corrective Action
Documents
CR 161226 Thermal overloads found tripped for Core Spray room cooler 06/04/2020
CR 1627940,
1435268
CR 1631820,
1615815
CRs 1622321,
1622527,
1637208,
1585280,
1587042
18
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
CRs 1640334,
1640153,
1626190,
1626176,
1610483
Drawings  0-46E401-13 Architectural Control Bay Plans & Details Revision 6
1-47E811-1 Flow Diagram Residual Heat Removal System Revision 47
BFN-2-45E602-38 Elementary Diagram Turbine Control 1
BFN-2-9952-569
sh.20
TVA Browns Ferry Unit #2 Bypass Valve Control Wiring 2
Miscellaneous   Laboratory
Report 5692
KCR-07:  Cracked Jar 02/14/2020
Engineering Work
Request 20-EEB-
047-238
Lift Servo Wires to Disable U2 BPV #1 in the Closed
Position
09/27/2020
TVA-COLR-
BF2C21
Browns Ferry Unit 2 Cycle 21 Core Operating Limits Report 0
Operability
Evaluations
Past Operability Evaluation Documentation for CR 1612226 06/03/2020
PDO for CR
1627940
Procedures
NFPA 805 Fire Protection Requirements Manual Revision 13
0-SR-3.8.6.2(DG-
B)
Quarterly Check of Diesel Generator B Battery 10
0-SR-3.8.6.2(DG-
B)
Quarterly Check of Diesel Generator B Battery 10
1-OI-74 Residual Heat Removal System  Revision 109
2-SI-4.2.B-60FT(I) Core Spray Pump Area Cooler Fan Thermostat Functional
(2-TS-64-72)
Revision
0007
Work Orders  WO 118569273,
117446738
WO 120867970
WOs 121456462,
120134881,
119697369
19
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
WOs 121619276,
120399540,
121549320,
121363784
71111.19 Corrective Action
Documents
CR 1634674
Drawings  1-47E813-1 Flow Diagram Reactor Core Isolation Cooling System Revision 42
Procedures  0-TI-106 General Leak Rate Test Procedure Revision 16
1-SR-3.5.3.3 RCIC System Rated Flow at Normal Operating Pressure Revision 41
1-SR-
3.6.1.3.5(RCIC)
RCIC System MOV Operability  Revision 17
2-OI-68 Reactor Recirculation System Revision 159
MMTP-141 Routine Inspection and Maintenance of Limitorque Motor
Actuators
Revision 2
NPG-SPP-06.3 Pre-/Post-Maintenance Testing Revision 3
NPG-SPP-06.9.1 Conduct of Testing Revision 12
Work Orders  WO 120896842,
121581151,
120896819.
120943508,
120952882,
1209433512,
120943542
WO 121445637
WO 121491094,
121487577,
121487344
71111.22 Corrective Action
Documents
CR 1524175,
1529425
Engineering
Evaluations
0-TI-579 RHRSW System Pump Baseline Data Evaluation Revision 7
Procedures  0-SI-4.5.C.1 RHRSW Pump B2 IST Group A Quarterly Pump Test Revision 12
Work Orders  WO 120896630
71114.06 Procedures  EPIP-1 Emergency Classification Procedure Revison 60
20
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
NPG-SPP-17.8.4 Conduct of Simulator Operations Revision 7
71151 Miscellaneous
Units 1, 2, and 3 Residual Heat Removal system MSPI
Margin and Derivation Reports